ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335
- May 11, 2010

JW. Silveira

JW. Silveira Realty
498 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA 94606

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000504 and Geotracker Global ID (T08006101888), William Wurzbach
“Company, 1200 20" Avenue, Oakland, CA 94606 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Silveira:

This letier transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure lefter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25288.37[h}). The State Water Resources Contro! Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997, As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmenta! Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also fransmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.  The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board's Geotracker website (hitp.//gecfracker.swrch ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website {(http.//www.acgov.org/aceh/index.him).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the foliowing conditions exist at the site:

=  Total Pefroleum Hy_drocarbons as gascline remain in soil at concentrations up fo 270 ppm.

»  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in groundwater at concentrations up to 9,000 ppb.

= As described in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary, the case was closed with Site
Management Reguirements that limit future land use to commercial land use only.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 667-6791. Thank you.

Sincere

P

Donna L. Drogos, P.E. Zj

Chief

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary



cc.

Leroy Griffin (w/enc) - Closure Unit {(w/enc)

Oakland Fire Department State Water Resources Control Board
250 Frank H, Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 UST Cleanup Fund

Qakland, CA 94612-2032 Semramontt oA 942442120

(Sent via E-mail to: lgriffin@oaklandnet.com) ’

Paul King, P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94810

(Sent via E-mail fo: PDKing0000@aol.com)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgoy.org)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (wfo enc)

Geotracker (wienc)
File (w/orig enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
May 11, 2010

J.W. Silveira

J.W. Silveira Realty
499 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA 24608

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROD000504 and Geotracker Global ID (T0800101888), William Wurzbach
Company, 1200 20" Avenue, Oakland, CA 94606 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Silveira:

This letter confirms the completion of 2 site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided {o
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b} of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25298.10 of the Health- and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Alafeda County Environmental Health



Alameda County Environmental Health

€ASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: January 29, 2010

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: {510) 567-6791
Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
ll. CASE INFORMATION
Site Facility Name: Witliam Wurzbach Company
Site Facility Address: 1200 20™ Avenue, Oakland, CA 94606
RB Case No.: 01-2066 StiD: 4868 LOP Case No.: RO0000504
URF Filing Date: 7/18/1994 Geotracker ID: T0600101898 APN: 20-109-1
wﬂ
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
J.W. Sllveira 499 Embarcadero, Oakland, CA 94608 510-834-9810
Tank |.D. No Size in Gallons Contents Closed Date
ank L In Place/Removed?
1 600 galfons ~ Gasoline Removed 01/19/1994
2 600 gallons Gasoline Removed 01/19/1994
Piping Removed 01/19/1094
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I, RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Both tanks showed evidence of corrosion holes and the western tank had significant

corrosion holes and splits along the seam. . '
Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency:

e T e ]
Monitoring wells Installed? Yes Number: 3 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 10.4 Lowest Depth: 27.5 e
fest bgs feet bgs Flow Direction: Southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: Two water supply or unknown wells were identified within 2,000 feet of the site.

Well T2S/R3W 6P1 1901 Calcot Street is approximately 1,500 feet southeast of the site. Well records indicate the well
is 345-feet deep and may be an abandoned well. Based on the cross gradient location, distance from the site, and
iimited extent of groundwater contamination from the site, the well is not likely to be a receptor for the site. The second
well, T25/R4W 1k, is located approximately 1,500 feet west of the site. Well T28/R4W 1k is 727 feet deep and Is
apparently owned by the Port of Oakland. Based on the cross gradient location, distance from the site, and limited
extent of groundwater contamination from the site, the well is not likely to be a receptor for the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: The Tidal Canal between Oakland and
Alameda is approximately 1,500 feet southwest of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Is surface water affected? No

i Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
Reports on file? Yes and City of Oakland Fire Department

H

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tenk 2-600gallon tanks | gt S Framoiscon OA for disposal, | 011971994
Piping Not reporied Servioss i San Frangsco, GA fo cieposa Oti8/904
Free Product - — —

Soil 80 cubic yards Transported fo *;eigggsojny"-” Landfill for 07/05/1994
Groundwater e - -
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRAT No information available from tank removals IONS

BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before ol e After Before e ) After
TPH (Gas) 2,300 270 23,000(1) 9,000(1)
TPH {Diesel) Na NA 1,900 1,900
TPH (Motor Oil) NA NA NA NA
Benzene 29 0.28 3,700(1) 1,200(1)
Toluene 33 0.256 560(1) 63(1)
Ethylbenzene 28 36 1,000(1) 130(1)
Xylenes 150 14 3,100(1) 74(1)
Lead 5.7(2) 572) e -
MTBE <0.005(3) <0.005(3) 26,000{4) 2.4(4)
Other (8240/8270) NA NA 20(5) 20(5)

(1) The maximum concentration before cleanup is the maximurmn concentration detected historically in groundwater
from MW-1; the maximum concendration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well MW-1
during the most recent groundwater monitoring event on 06/06/2007.

{2) No metals analyzed other than lead.

(3) MTBE <0.005 ppm; 1,2-DCA = 0.019 ppm; EDB <0.004 ppm; TBA, TAME, ETBE, and DIPE not analyzed.

{4) MTBE <0.5 ppb; 1,2-DCA = 52 ppb; EDB <5 ppb; TBA, TAME, ETBE, and DIPE not analyzed.

(5) Trichioroethene = 20 ppb; cis-1,2-dichloroethene = 72 ppb; napthalene = 570 ppb; other VOCs not detected at

various reporting limits.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is a commercial bullding located at the corner of Solano Way and 20" Avenue in Oakland, California.
Surrounding land use is commercial and industrial. Two underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the
sidewalk in front of 1200 20™ Avenue on January 19, 1994. The tanks were oriented roughly north-south within a
comimon excavation. Both tanks showed evidence of corrosion holes and the western tank had a split along the
seam at the south end of the tank. Due to significant soil staining observed beneath the tanks, the excavation was
extended to a depth of approximately 15 feet bg. The lateral extent of the excavation was limited by 20" Avenue to
the north, Solano Way to the west, and a gas line and the building foundation to the south. Following
overexcavation, contamination was still observed along the western sidewall of the excavation.

Three soil borings were advanced and completed as monitoring wells in February 1995, The three monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were consfrucied to depths of 30, 35, and 30 feet bgs, respectively. TPHg and benzene
were detected in groundwater from well MW-1, which is located immediately adjacent to the former USTs, at
concentrations of 1,800 and 92 ppb, respectively.

Two additional soil borings were advanced south of the former USTs in June 1999, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were
not detected in soil samples from the two borings. No groundwater samples were collected from the borings because
groundwater was reportedly not encountered in the borings.

The three groundwater monitoring wells were monitored sporadically from February 1995 to August 2001, TPHg has
been detected in groundwater from well MW-1 at concentrations ranging from 23,000 ppb in July 1998 to 1,800 ppb
in June 2007.

An additional investigation consisting of soil gas sampling (SG-1), a geophysical survey, and soil borings (B-3 through B-
9), was conducted in March and April 2009. Soil gas sampling was attempted at two depths (5 and 10 feet bgs) at
location SG-1, which is located within an office space inside the building adjacent to the former USTs. However, itwas
not possible to collect soil vapor samples at either depth due to the high vacuum conditions associated with fine-grained
soils in the borehole.

A resistivity survey along with continuous coring and conductivity logging in the soil borings was used to identify coarse-
grained soils that appear to be within buried stream channels. The stream channels are present beneath portions of the
site and appear to intersect some monitoring wells but not others. The distribution of the stream channels in relation to
the monitoring wells affects the apparent hydraulic gradient observed from the monitoring wells. Historically, the
calculated hydraulic gradient has been north-northeast, which is uphill and highly untikely. Consistently lower
groundwater elevations observed in well MW-2 Is more likely the result of vertical gradients associated with movement of
groundwater in the buried stream channels. Groundwater flow at the site more likely follows the topography and regional
flow to the southwest. Soil and grab groundwater data from the soil borings indicated that the extent of contamination is
limited to the vicinity of the former USTs. :

In October 2009, one additional soil boring (B-10) was advanced and a subslab soil vapor sample (8G-1) was collected.
SG-1 was collected from the subslab space immediately below the floor of an office space adjacent fo the former USTs,
Benzene was detected at a concentration of 9.5 micrograms per cubic meter. Based on the subslab soil vapor sample,
the hazard quotient was less than one and the cumulative excess cancer risk was estimated to be 0.18 per million.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for currentiand use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon currentland use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use
only. If a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH
will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of

appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities,

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 3

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

Conclusion:

No soil or groundwater analyses for TBA, TAME, ETBE, or DIPE. Based on absence of MTBE in soil or
groundwater samples, analyses for additional fuel oxygenates not warranted.

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public heaith and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel
leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario
oceurs at the site. ACEHM staff recommend closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: \ M S! g)

Date: va_[2x o

Approved by@nngb_ Drogos, P E.

Title: Chief

signatu;,/ ﬂ %7 \_/‘%é

Date: 02/2 5’//0

This closure approval is based upon the avaulabie information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions,
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VIi. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date:

ozlrslzo\0

Viil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: Date of Well Decomimissioning Report: o
03/02/20\0 0b f2019Q

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No | Number Decommissioned: 3 Number Retained: gj

Reason Wells Retained: N A

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained welis: N ow. e

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: M S\ M Qate: oS/ fzor O
\J [

. Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map/Area Well Survey Map (1 page)

Site Map (3 pp)

Soil and Groundwater Contour/Chemical Concentration Maps and Cross Sections {11 pp)
Soil and Soil Vapor Analytical Data (5 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (17 pp)

Boring Logs (22 pp)

SO LN

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Figure 1
Site Location Map
William Wurzbach Company
1200 20th Avenue
Oakland, California

Base Map From:

U .S Geological Survey
Qalkland East and
Qakland West, California
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Photorevised 1980
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Figure 3
Site Vicinity Map Showing Drilling Locations,
and Locations of Cross Sections and Resistivity Transect N
William Wurzbach Company
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Site Vicinity Map Detail Showing TPH-G in Soil
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Table 1.  Summary of Borehole Soil Laboratory Analytical Results

Sample 1D Sz[i)n:fa TPH-G MTBE Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes EDB 1,2-DCA ']I"t;;a;
B3-4.5 4/6/2609  ND<10  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<G.005 ND<0.005 ©  ND<d,004 ND<0.004 NA
B3-H.5 462009 21,ab ND<0,005 0.017 ND<0.005 0.021 ND<0.005 ND<0.004 NB<0.004 NA
B3-14.5 4/6/2009  ND<i.0 ND<0.0605 ND<0.005 WND<$.005 ND<0.065 ND<0,005 ND<0.004 ND<0.004 5.7
B3-17.5 4/6/2009 ND<L.0  ND<0£05 ND<0005 ND<Q.005 ND<0.005 ND‘<O,€}05 NI<0.004 NI<G.004 NA

RB3-1%.5 4/6/2009 ND<1.G  ND<¢005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 NiD<0.008 0.0077 ND<0.004 ND=<0.004 NA
B3-24.5 4/6/2009  ND<1.o  ND<0.005 0011 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.018 ND<0.004 ND<0.004 NA,
B4-2.5 4/6/2009  ND<10  ND<0.005 ND<0.003 ND<0.005 ND<0.505 ND<0.005 ND<(. 044 ND<0.004 NA
B4-4.5 4/6/2009 250, ¢ ND<@.10 ND<g.10 ND<0.10 0.74 2.3 ND<{.080 ND<0,080 NA
B4.9.5 41672009 46, ¢b ND<{.10 .28 0.25 0.76 4.1 ND<p.080 ND<§.080 5.3
B4-14.5 416/2009 3.7 ND<C.005  ND<0.005 0.023 G.045 0.15 ND<0.004 6.019 NA
B4-19.5 4/6/2009 36, ¢ ND<0.010 0.018 ND<0.010 0.078 .40 ND<0.06089 ND<0.0080 NA
B4-24.5 4/6/2000  ND<1.0  ND<G.005 ND<0.005 WND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND=<0.005 ND<0.004 ND<@.004 NA
B5-2.8 476/2009  ND<LG ND<0,005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 NID<0.005 ND<0.004 ND<0.004 NA
B5-45  4/6/2009 180,cb  ND<QJ0  ND<DI0  ND<0.10 13 6.1 ND<0.080 ND<.080 NA
B5-9.5 4612009 270,eh  ND<020 022  ND<@.20 36 Pl ND<0,16 ND<16  ND<5.0
B5-14.5 41672009 ND<i0 ND<Q.005 ND<G.005 ND<G003 ND<0.005 ND<0.008 ND<g,004 WD<0.004 NA
BS5-19.5 4/6/2009  ND<10  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 NI><0.904 ND<0.004 NA
B5-22.0 4/6/2009  ND<1.0  ND<G.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.085 ND<0.005 ND<G.005 ND<0.004 ND<(.004 NA
B5-24.5 4/6/2000  ND<LO  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.003 ND<0.0G5 ND<0.004 ND<4.004 NA
B&-4.5 416/2009  ND<10  ND<0.005 ND<0.805 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 NDB<0.005 ND<0.004 ND<0.004 NA
BG-9.5 AEO09  ND<L0  ND<D.005  ND<0O0S ND<0.005  ND<G405 ND<0.005 ND<{.004 ND<0,004 5.2
B6-14.5 4/6/2008  ND<:0  ND<0,005 ND<G.005 WND<0.005 ND<),005 ND<0.005 ND<0.004 ND<0.004 NA
B6-19.5 4/6/2009  ND<i.0  ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 NP<0.005 ND=<0.004 ND<0.004 NA
B6-24.5 4/6/2000  ND<1.0  NDB<G005 ND<0005 ND<0005 ND<0.005 ND<0.805 NEP<.004 ND<0.004 NaA
est’ 83 0.023 0.044 29 2.3 2.3 Q00033 0.0045 200
ESL7 83 0.023 0.044 29 33 2.3 0.00033 0.0045 750
EsL? 83 0.023 0.044 2.9 33 2.3 6.00033 0.0045 750
ol 83 0.023 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 G.00033 Q0045 750

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPH-G = Total Peoleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether

EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

IND = Not detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory note: strorgly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH-G chromatogram.
b = Laboratory note: no recognizable patters.

¢ = Laboratory note: heavier gasoline range compounds are significant {aged gasoline?)

ESLY = Environmental Screening Level, Geveloped by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May
2008, from Table A — Shatlow Soil Screening Levels, Groundwater is a current of potential soutce of drinking water. Residential Land Use.

ESL? = Bnvironmental Screening Level, devefoped by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May
2008, from Table A - Shallow Soil Screening Levels, Groundwater is 2 current or potential source of drinking water. Commercial/Industrial Land
Use.

ESL? = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality Control Board (SE-RWQCB) updated May
2008, from Table C - Deep Soif Screening Levels, Groundwater is a curreat or potentiat source of drinking water. Residential Land Use.

ESLY = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality Contrel Board (SF-RWQCE) updated May
2008, from Table C — Deep Soil Screening Levels, Groundwater is a curent or potential source of drinking water, Commerciat/industrial Land Use.
Results in bold exceed their respective ESL values for Residential Land Use.

nderlined results exceed their respective ESL values for Commercialfindusteial Land Use,
Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) unless otherwise specified.
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Table 1.  Summary of Soil Analytical Results

Sample ID Sample Date TPH-G MTEBE Benzene ‘ Toluene Ethylbenzene  Total Xylenes
B10-4.5 10/5/2009 ND<1.0 ND<0.05  ND<0.605 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005
B10-9.5 10/5/2009 ND<1.0 ND<0.05  ND<0.005 ND<¢.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
B10-14.5 10/5/2009 ND<1.0 ND<0.05  ND<.005  ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<(.005
B10-19.5 10/5/2009 ND<1.0 ND<0.05  ND<0Q.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005
B10-24.5 10/5/2009 ND<1.0 ND<0.05  ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005
B10-295  10/5/2609 ND<1.0 ND<0.05  ND<0.005 ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005
B10-34.5 10/5/2009 ND<1.0 ND<0.05  ND<0.005  ND<0.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005

ESL' 83 0.023 0.044 2.9 2.3 23
ESL? 83 0.023 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3
ESL® 83 0.023 0.044 2.9 33 2.3
ESL* 83 0.023 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE = Methy] tertiary-buty! ether

IND = Not detected.

ESL' = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCE)
updated May 2008, from Tabie A — Shallow Soil Screening Levels, Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.
Residential Land Use, ‘

BSL2 = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality Control Board {SF-RWQCB)
updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soil Screening Levels, Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.
Commercial/Industrial Land Use.

ESL? = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCB)
updated May 2008, from Tabie C - Deep Soil Screening Levels, Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.
Residential Land Use.

1531} = BEnvironmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCE)
updated May 2008, from Table C — Deep Soil Screening Levels, Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.
Commercial/Industria Land Use.

Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) unless otherwise specified

Page 1 of 1
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Table3. Summary of Seil Gas Sample Analytical Resuits
Sample ID Sz)rgile TPH-G MTBE  Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene m,p-Xylenes o-Xylenes 1,2-DCE  Naphthaiene  2-Propanol
SGi 10/5/009 1,700 ND<4.8 8.5 42 8.3 33 12 ND<5.3 ND<28 ND<13
SG1-DUP 10/5/609 1,500 ND<4.8 9.2 45 7.3 34 12 ND<5.3 ND<28 16
8G1 Lab Duplicate 1,600 ND<4.8 10 39 8.1 32 12 ND<5.3 ND<28 ND<13
ESL’ 10,000 9,400 84 63,000 980 m, p, 0 xplenes 21,000 combined 94 72 None
ESL* 29,600 31,000 280 180,000 3,300 m, p, 0 xylenes58,000 combined 310 240 None

Abbreviations and Notes:

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

ND = Not detected.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tertiary=butyl ether

2-Propanol = used as a leak detector during soil gas sample coliection.

Results in micrograms per cubic meter m*) unless otherwise specified.
p H p

ESL! = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisce Bay - Regional Water Quality Centrol Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table E — Indoor Air
and Soil Gas (Vapor Intrusion Concerns) , residential land use.
ESL? = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table E — Indoor Air
and Soil Gas (Vaper Intrusion Concerns) , commercial/industrial fand use.

Page 1 of 1




Table 1 Summary of Soil Sanipte Analysis Results in PPM; 1200 20th Ave., Oakland

Boring Depth TPH(g) |Ben- Toluene | Ethyl- Xylenes | Total
zene o DENZens T l.ead
MW-1 |51t 4.8 0.005 |0.011 0012 |0.026 |52
15 ft 1.3 0.16 0023 | 0044 | 0.068 ND
MW-2  [15% "~ ND " |[ND "7 |[ND " IND T [ND " |ND”
25 ft ND ND ND ND~ ND ™~ ND .
MW-3 |10t ND ND ND ND ND 5.9
20 ft ND ND ND ND ND 8.5
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LABORATORIES. INC. Analytical Laboratory Report
EPA Methods 8015 Modified / 8020

Date Sampled: 1/19/94 Proj Mgr: John Alt
Date Received: 1/19/94 Client: Epigene International
TPHg/BTEX Analyzed: 1/24, 25194 . Project: 94-005, 1200-20th Ave.
TPHd Extracted: NR Matrix: Soil
TPHdA Analyzed: NR Lah #: 2AD0S
Date Reported: 1/31/94 Report #  401030.pt
Lab ID No. Field ID No, TF e
L
01 51 NR '
{2 82 H NR
03 S-3 1 NR
04 54 1 0.080 0.011 NE
05 5-5 1 0.042 0.13 NR
06 56 O T NR
07 P-1, ¥.2 COMPOSITE i - 0.045 0.094 NR
08 P-3, P-4 COMPOSITE 1 1 0.064 0.17 NR

Detection Limits (DL}. 0,005 mg/ke | 0005 mpke | 0.005 mgkg | 0.005 mpkg | LOmgkg

NOTES:

NR - Analysiz not requested,

COC - Chain of custody

ND - Analytes not detected at, or above the stated detestion Hmit.
TPHe - Totel petroleum hydroearions as gasoline.

TPHd - Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel #2.

mp/kg - Milligrarns per kilogram (PPM).

ug/L- Microgram per Litre (PPB)

DL - Detestion Hmit.

DF - Dilution Factor

PQL - Practicat Quantitatior: Limit - Multiply DL by the DF to obtain the PQL for a specific sample.

PROCEDURES:

BTEX - This analysis was performed usitg EPA Method 8020, and EPA Method 5030 .
TPHg - This analysis wag performed using EPA Method 8015 Mod,, and EPA Method 5030,
TPHd - This analysis was performed using EPA Method 28015 Mod. and LUFT Manual,

CERTIFFCATION:
California Department of Health Services ELAF Certificat #1842
Onsiug'mmmlal Laborateries, 5500 Boscelt Common, Fremont, CA 94538 (5101 490-8571

N ﬂm {-51-94

Labaratory Director Date

.. Printed on recycled paper.




Report 0405.R1

Table 2. Summary of Laboratory Analytical Results

MW3 6/6/2007 ND <50 ND <50 ND<5.0 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05

Well Number s;‘:f;e TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes EDB 1,2-DCA
MW1  6/6/2007 1,900,a 9,000 ND<160 1,200 63 130 74.0 ND < 5.0 59.0
MW2  6/6/2007 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND < 0.5 ND < 0.5

ND < 0.5 ND < 0.5 ND <0.5

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

IMTBE = Methy] tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021B.

EDB = Ethylene Dibromide analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8021B.
[ND = Not detected.

a = Laboratory Note: gasoline range compounds are significant.

Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) unless otherwise specified.
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Table 2. Summary of Borehole Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Results
Sample ID g;“;ile TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes EDB 1,2-DCA
B3-W 4/8/2009 1,200 ND<2.5 110 ND<2.5 56 92 ND<2.5 11
B4W-65  4/9/2009 100 ND<0.5 11 1.5 1.3 5.3 ND<#0.5 ND<0.5
B6-W 4/6/2009 ND <50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.55 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
B7-W 4/7/2009 ND <50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.53 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
B7W-64  4/9/2009 ND <50 ND<0.5 1.0 0.99 ND<(.5 1.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
B8-W 4/9/2009 ND <50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 1.3 3.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
B8W-59  4/9/2009 ND <50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 1.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
B9-W 4/9/2009 ND <50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.0 1.6 7.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ESL 100 5.0 1.0 40 30 20 0.05 0.5

Abbreviations and Notes:
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether
EDB = Ethylene Dibromide
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

ND = Not detected. )
ESL = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCB)
updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soil Screening Levels, Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.
Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) unless otherwise specified.
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Table 2. -Summary of Borehole Groundwater Analytical Results

Sample

Sampie ID Date

TPH-G MTBE  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes

B10-W 10/5/009 ND<1.0 NDP<0.05 ND<(.005 ND<0.005 ND<(.005  ND<0.005

ESL CI00 3.0 1.0 40 30 20

Abbreviations and Notes:
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyi ether

ND = Not detected.

ESL = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality
Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soil Screening Levels,
Results in micrograms per liter {ug/L) unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 3
FOURTH QUARTER GROUNDWATER RESULTS
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
1200 20TH AVENUE, CAKLAND

Ethylbenzene

ug/l  micrograms per Liter

ND not detacted

TPH  total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOO  volitile organic compound

MW-1 {s water sample JW2-21
MW-2 Is water sample JW2-22
MW-3 is water sample JW2-23




TABLE 4
MONITORING WELL MW
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
FEBRUARY 1995 TO DECEMBER 2000
1200 20TH AVENUE, OAKLAND

Fob-05 1.900 a2 39 57 260 -
Junos | 400 410 32 14 180 -

26 130 130 ND

Notes:

ug/l.  micrograms per Liter

- not analyzed

ND not detected

TPH  total petroleurn hydrocarbons
VOC  volitile organic compound




TABLE 5
NMONITORING WELL MW-2
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
FEBRUARY 1995 TO DECEMBER 2000
1200 20TH AVENUE, OAKLAND

Notos:

ug/t.
ND

TPH
\elo!

micrograms per Liter

not znalyzed

not detected

total petroieum hydrocarbons
valitile organic compound




TABLE 6
MONITORING WELL MW-3
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
FEBRUARY 1995 TO DECEMBER 2000
1200 20TH AVENUE, OAKLAND

160 0.6 ND 0.6 0.72

Nofes:

ug/L.  migrograms per Liter

.- not analyzed

ND not detected

TPH total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOC  volitiie organic compound




o Cb Curfis & Igrpking td.

" Client: Tetra Tech EMI analysis Method: EPA 8260

Project#: PLL0604 ﬁ~7 Prep Method: EPA 5030
. A N i z . .

Location: IW Silveira Props - 2%u{{{

Field iD: Jwl-04 Sampled: 0a/0L/99

Lab ID: 138737-005 Received: 04/01/99

Matrix: Waker ‘ ' Extracted: o4/02/99

Batch#: 47202 Analyzed: 04/02/99

Units: uer/
Diln Fac: 1

Freon 12
Chloromethane
vinyl Chloride
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Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone
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Vinyl BAcetate 1
1,1l-Dichloroethane [
Z-Bubtancne 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5
2,2~Dichloropropane 5.0
Chloroform 0.5
Bromochloromethane 10
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 0.5
1, 1-bDichloropropene 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane c.5
Benzene . 73 ¢.5
Trichlorcethene 6.7 0.5
1,2~Dighloropropane ND 0.5
rromedichloromethane ND 0.5
Dibromomethane XD 5.0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone D 10.
¢is~-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
Toluene 7.0 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5
2-Hexanone ND 10
1,3 -Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.8




c Curlis & Tompking, L.

Page 2 of 2

§

I

| Field ID: JWL-04 Sampled: 04/01/99
| Lab ID:  138737-005 Received: 04/01/99
| Matrix: Water Extracted: pajoz/98
| Batch#: 47202 ' Analyzed: 04/02/99
[ Units: ug/L

| piln Fac: 1

k-

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorohenzene
1,1,1,2~Fetrachloroethane
Fthylbenzene ) 23 _—
m, p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromohenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene

g838
oo
Sl
OOCU&OF’I
oo

<

41

45

+

]

tert-Butylbenzene
1,.2,4-Trimethyibenzene
saec-Butylbenzene iz
para-Isopropyl Toluene _ ‘ 18
1,3-bichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2~Dichlorobenzene
1,2mDibromc—B—Chloropfopane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorocbenzene

.

525558 55 &3

17

.

. .

+

mmmwmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmomo
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5 5388 58

;
|
|
{
I
|
[
!
|
f
!
i
|
|
i
| 4-Chlerotoluene
i
i
|
|
!
1
|
|
|
|
I
l
|
}
|

| Dibrompfluoromethane 94 81-121
| 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 9¢ 76-127
| Toluene-d8 103 90-109
| Bromofluorobenzene 98 B2-118
!

J: Estimated Value




Cuﬁs%gagg@mguq

Client: Tetra Tech EMI

Analysis Method: EPA 8260

Diin Fag: 8.333

1

|

Project#: P110604 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
Location: JW Silveira Props !
; i

Field ID: JW1-0S Sampled: 04/01/99 i
Lab ID:  13B737-006 Received: 04/0L/99 H
Matrix: Water Extracted: 04/04/99 ]
Batch¥: 47224 Analyzed: 04/04/99 |
Units; ug /L g
i

Freon 12

Chloromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113

i, l-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTRE :
trans-1,2-Pichloroethene
vinyl Acetate

1, 1-bichlorocethane
2-Butanonea
cis-~1,2-Dichlioroethene
2, 2-Dichloropropane
Chioroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1, 1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
gis~1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene .
trans-1i,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
2~Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

42

3533 558355958¢888835888888
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+

R N N N
MO N NN N

o
B

N NN

30

[+

558855 BBEES

NN




c Curtis & Tompldns, Lid,

Page 2 of 2

Field ID: JW1-05 sampled: 04/01/99
Lab ID: 138737-006 Received: 04/01/99
Matrix: Watex © Extracted: 04a/04/9%
Batchf: 47224 Analyzed: 04/04/99
Units: ug/L

Riln Fac: 2.333

|

I

F 1
| !
| i
| |
| |
I |
| I
% |
l |
1 §
| 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 42 !
| chlorobenzene . ND 4.2 |
| 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 42 ]
i Ethylbenzene 93 — 4.2 ]
| m,p-Xylenes 36 4.2 ]
| o-Xylene ND 4.2 |
| Styrene ND 4.2 i
| Bromoform ND 4.2 |
| Isopropylbenzene ND 42 ]
{ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.2 -1
| 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND a2 |
| Propylbenzene ND 42 |
| Bromobenzene ¥D 42 i
| 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 42 {
| 2-Chlorotoluene ND 42 !
| 4-Chlorotoluene ND 22 |
| tert-Butylbenzene ND 42 |
| 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 42 |
| sec-Butylbenzene WD 42 |
| para-Isopropyl Toluene ND 42 !
| 1,3-bDichlorcbenzene ND 42 i
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 42 |
| n-Butylbenzene ND 42 !
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 42 |
| 1,2-pibromc-3-Chloropropane ND 42 |
| 1,2,4-TFrichlorobenzene NP 42 |
| Hexachlorcbutadiene D 42 |
| Naphthalene ND 42 |
| 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 42 |
{ |
! -

I 1
| Dibromofluorowethane 96 81-121 }
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 "76-127 i
| Toluene-ds 106 90-109 i
| I
: I

Bromofluorobenzene a5 82-118

13




Cb Curtis eg,;g@ggrw.fg:

Client: Tetra Tech BEMI Analysis Method: EPA 8260
Project#: PL10604 Prep Method: EPA 5030
Location: JW Silveira Props '

Field ID: JWL-086 Sampled: 04/01/9%
Lab ID: 138737-007 Received: 04/01/99
Matrix: Water Extracted: 04/05/99
Batch{f: 47224 Analyzed: 04/05/99
Unite: ug/L

piln Fac: 2.8

e it it narrme e v v b i bt — i o

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetone

Freon 113

1, 1l-Dichlorcethene
Methyliene Chloride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans~-1,2-Dichloroethene 21

1
|
!
|
f
!
|
|
|
!
|
|
l
I
|
|
i
!
|
I
I
|
|
|
| vinyl Acetate
|
!
|
|
}
|
|
!
|
l
i
]
|
|
|
|
|
t
i
!
|
|
i
!

5EE856888888¢ |

1, 1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2, 2-Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1, 1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene 2890
Trichloroethene 15
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromonethane

4-Methyl -2-Pentanone
cig~1, 3~-Dichloropropene
Teluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

2 -Hexanone
1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachlorocethene
Dibromochloromethane

7a

4555585 B8%

5E38858 883883




C

Curiis & Tompkins, Lid.

Page 2 of 2

Field ID: JWL-06

Lab ID:  138737-007
Mabrix: Water.
Batchit: 47224
Units: ug/L

Diln Fac: 2.5

Received:
Extracted:
hnalyzed:

04/01/98
04/01/89
04/05/99

04/05/29

1,2-Dibromoethane
Chiorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene -
2-Chlorotoluens
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
gec~RButylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4~-bichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

§838

g8

5335858583858358888 &8

17

15

Dibromofluvoromethane
1, 2-Dichlorocethane-d4
Toluene-d4ds
Bromofluorobenzene

g§1-121
"785-127
20-10%9
B2-118

Lo wevnmes eshbehe . ———

18 -




Cb Cuttis § JgmpkingLtg

Malysis Method:

| Client:  Tetra Tech EMI EPA B260
| Project#: P110604 Prep Method: EPA 5030
| Location: JW Silveira Props

|

E Field ID: JWi-07 Sampled: 04/01/99
| Lab ID:  13B737-008 Received: 04/01/99
| Matrix: Water Extracted: 04/05/99
| Batch#t: 47224 Analyzed: 04/05/99
| Units: ug/L

!

Diln Fac: B.333

iy
S

| Fraon 12

| chlorcomethane

| vinyl Chloride

| Bromomethane

| Chlorocethane

| Trichlorofluoromethane
| Acetone

| Freon 113

| 1,1-Dichloroethene
| Methylene Chloride
| carbon Disulfide

| MTBE

| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
| vinyl Acetate

| 1,1-Dichlorcethane
| 2-Butanone

| eis-1,2-Dichloroethene
| 2,2-Dichloropropane
| Chloroform

| Bromochlorcmethane
| 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane

| 1,1-Dichloropropene

| carbon Tetrachloride

| 1, 2-Dichloroethane

| Benzene

| Trichloroethene

! 1,2-Dichloropropane

| Bromodichloromethane

| Dibromomethane

| 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone

| e¢is-1,3-Dichlorcpropene

| Toluene

| trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
| 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane

| 2-Hexanone

| ,3-Dichloropropane

| Tetrachloroethene

| Dibromochloromethane

i

535555 55583 5P5F35B855588988889588¢858

1100

100




c Cutis & Tomkins, Lid.
Page 2 of 2

—
i

—

Field ID: JWi-07 Sampled: 04/01/99 |
Lab ID:  138737-008 Received: 04/01/99 !
Matrix:  Water ‘ Extracted: 04/05/99 |
Batch#: 47224 ' Analyzed: 04/05/99 |
Units: ug/L |
Diln Fac: B.333 |
—

l

i —
| 1,2-Dibromoethane l
| Chlorobenzene }
| 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane i
| Ethylbenzene 540 — 4.2 }
{| m,p-Xylenes 370 4.2 i
| o-Xylene 38 4.2 |
| styrene ND 4.2 |
| Bromoform ND 4.2 |
| Isopropylbenzene 50 42 }
{ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.2 I
| 1,2,3- Trlchloropropan@ ND 4z i
| Propylbenzene 86 42 |
| Bromobenzene ND 42 i
| 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene : 120 42 ]
| 2-Chlorotoluene ND ' 42 }
| 4-Chlorotoluene ND 42 !
| tert-Butylbenzene ND : 42 |
| 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene . 200 432 ]
| sec-Butylbenzene D 42 |
i para-Isopropyl Toluene 22 J 42 ]
{ 1,3-Dichlorchenzene ND 42 |
| 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 42 |
| n-Butylbenzene 39 O 42 ]
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 42 ]
| 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chlorocpropane ND 42 |
| 1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene ND 42 |
| Hexachlorobutadiene ND 42 !
| Naphthalene 570 _ 42 |
{ 1,2,3~Trichlorobenzerne ND ' 42 i
? |
| |

| Dibromoflusoromethane ' 94 81-121 i
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 16127 |
| Toluene-ds 106 $0-109 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 87 . 82-118 E
L

J: Estimated Value




c Curiis & Tompking, Lid,
Page 1 of 2 -

Client: Tetra Tech EMI Enalysis Method: EPA B260
Project#: PL10604 Prep Method: EPA S030
Location: JW Silveira Props

Field ID: JWi-08 Sampled: 04/61/99
Lab ID:  138737-009 ‘ Received: 04/01/99
Mabrix: Water Extracted: 04/02/99
Batoch¥: 47202 Analyzed: 04/02/99
Unitg: ug /L

Diln Fac: 1

Bnalyt

Freon 12

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromcomethane
Chleoroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acetonsa

Freon 113
1,1~-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chleride
Carbon Disulfide

MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
Vinyl Acetate
i,1-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
cis-1,2-Dichlorpethene
2, 2~Pichloreopropane
Chleoroform
Eromochloromethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethans
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
1, 2-Dichlorcethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Pibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2 -Hexanone

1, 3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachlorpethene
Dibromochloromethane
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c Cutfls & Tompkins, Lid.

Page 2 of 2

s. by GC/MS

Field ID: JWi-08

Lab 1ID: 138737~009
Matrix: Water
Batchi: 47202
Units: vy /L

Diln Fac: 1

Sampled: ‘ 04/01/9%9
Received: 04/01/99
Extracted: 04/02/99
Analyzed: 64/02/99

‘Analyte

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Echylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

o-¥Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzens
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Propylbenzene
Bromobenzena .
1,3, 5~Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylibenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorokbenzene
n-Butylbenzene

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene

1,2-Dibromo~3~Chloropropane

§3EBE3E3EE5EE88888¢88858888888878
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Dibromofivoromethane
1,2—Dichloroethane;d4
Toluene-de
Bromofluorobenzene

81-121
76-127
20-109
82-118

3t




WY b kWS NA

Project 1200 20th Avenue. Welt Number Mu-1
Location 1200 20th Ave. N Oakland, California. ‘Dlameter of Bor}ng 8 iﬂChES
Project # 94-067 Total Depth of Boring 30 feet
Geologist  J. Alt, CEG ’ Dats Started February 13, 1995
Ddll Gompany  Soils Exploration Services Date Completed February 13, 1995
Comments
Depth sl ele
in WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL EL 3 g B g; DESCRIPTION
Feot [} G
- 0 17 VISH{ asphalf
L. 4 ¢ g #:%] Clayey sand and gravel FILL, "
9,01 5 ) e
boe 2 ::" N ,-i —d
' ke
2-inch dial)l [ vyl ‘
~ 3 | Sched. 40 [(| |Wp——8rout V2
A r\* // Gray silty €LAY with
PVC tubingj,| [ : J
- 4 | with J / tan motteling, moist.
solid N2 8:. /
— B walls -»-ah—z ': 1t 9 /“ ]
e NI 12 / i
- Y
= 7’ : f’ é -
- »
A - ‘J
- 8 | ¢ / mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
. o o Bluish-gray sandy CLAY, _
) N ; / with scattered gravel, moist.
- 10 a1 21 s /“ —
g e 8 ) -
- 11 o4 "" N /
- 1 / -
2 i Bentonite / i
. 13 (@4 seal / |
 _ *:" #3 / ol
1 £} |- Lonestar /
- 15 . : :'; =1 ’_‘ ~-sand 8 + //
19 g-;m&h 2(1}%1: I 3117 |3 ,"-" Dark-gray SAND, scattered
.- 16 cred. WY g1 25 ool pebbled-size gravel.Sdnd is medium-_]
zgghtublng ": = e 00! to coarse-grained, moist.
R R .
- 17 1 0.02" HE| s \ -
slots ——>J§ x '.0.’.
- 18 EER b 10" d ™
2 B :‘G“
. 19 ;ég - ,.0.: ‘| i
HE I * e
20} . JHEE 4114 i iel (Sample #4: 19 1/2' - 21") 1

EPIGENE INTERNATIONAL



Wik LA

Project Name _ 1200 _20th Avenue. Well Number M-l
Project Number 94067 Page 2 of 2
*
Depth 2|8 2
in WELL CONSTRUCTIONDETAIL | B |1 B3| B g DESCRIPTION
Foet _ ;% HO g
. 20 . Z g _:"; 14 1%}~ Dark gray SAND (as above), o]
2-inch dia HE Y 4130 * ¥+l scattered pebble-size gravel.-
- 21 | PVC sched. 92 |+ 41 1+=,| Sand is medium- to coarse-grained, -
40 tubing- ht g3 #3 :0, moist.
-4 22 |with .,; E|”| Lonestar .ta -
0.02" || E{e}—~sand s = e —— - o
L 23 slots.._;ﬁ.ﬂ El- / Grayish-tan silty CLAY with -
: 2EIR / lenses of brown silty sand,
- 24 - g 2 /}//( -]
< Bl - 5 [ -
— 25 “ el 5 8 ; - grading -
E 10
- 26 'lé ‘_: / -
v to
.’: B t: (4]
- 27 ;;. E ',‘ '0%‘4 .
gH A
- 28 | 1 E L ! . . N
| E o .1 brown fine-grained SAND.
L ?”‘. g s L 1
2 |s1ip-on 'E_ ot
. ap |end cap -l _TI° 6 4 Bottom of boring. -
6 | 14 [o e .
— 31 : 31 [.%°] Bottom of sampling.
- 32 e 7
-~ 33 - \ B
- 34 | -
- 35 | - —
- 35 | | i
- 37 .
- 38 ‘ ST
- 39 -
—~ 40 ' [~ -
- 41 ~
e 42 ) b} -
- 44 -
45

EPIGENE INTERNATIONAL



VY bl LAJ\D

Project 1200 20th Avenue. Well Number MW-2
tocation 1200 20th Ave., Oakland, California. Diameter of Boring 8 inches
Project # 94-067 Total Depth of Boring 35 feet
Geologlst J. Alt, CEG Date Stated February 13, 1995
Ddll Company  Soils Exploration Services. Date Completed  February 13, 1995
Comments
Depth fi P
In WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL 0|z g @L ] DESCRIPTION
Fest 5 #BO |4
~ 0
satesd agphall
. #.:%1 Brown sand and gravel FILL. i
- o A
> i B 7/ Light~brown gilty CLAY, dry.
- 3 ’:—--grout o
N L / ]
- 4 i / -
- 5 \l A__k_..__._._.-——..—.-.—.--——-m.._m._.#
- 9 Light-brown SILT with sand,
. & > 1] 14 Hig scattered pebbles, moist. N
\Yy 17 £
— 7T ~ 9 -]
§
— 8 N AR -
- 9 ,: ) -
T 12 [{{P
- 10 R 217 M T e T e e e
A . 19 [I]* Brown silty SAND with gravel
- 11 DN s 1t te 3/4 inch in size, moist. _
- . ol | o
- 12 NN e .,4
N I A ‘LI
- 13 "¢ " . ¥ o * -
Vi - AL
- 14 NN o |5 -
» F) o id
15 A * i
- . = —
' | -l‘ 15 1 il As above, moist.
L. 16 4 B 37T, . B
~I-‘I | : 21 L] ’
- 17 i:i: Bentonite \ ! . ~
Py seal Ry
- 18 H ORE "
“’ B O e e e e e e e e e e . R o -
L 19 =L 43 9+ .| Brown SAND with silt A
- it Lonestar *,&| and scattered pebbles, moist.
20 8 sand 4

EPIGENE INTERNATIONAL



VvELL LU

Project Name 1200 20th Avenue, Well Number MW--2
Project Number 94067 Page = 2 of 2
Depth _ , 3 a2
in WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL g1 82 g gw DESCRIPTION
Feot 5 BO | @
. 20 solid wall-Zhel . *,*.’L. Brown SAND (as above) with gilt  __]
M dia ;;?Ig é"""‘L#3 4 ig *,*,’| and scattered pebbles, moist.
. L} E 7] Lonestar 1 D 4 -]
e 21 g{‘}gEd. 40, ‘5% ::'a Sand ) 32 ‘:".:. -
22 | tubing : § & 'y .
with ,:'-r 2 3_‘. s0 4
— 0.02" "” :;: ,9..‘. -
glots ———je £ 1 .
— 24 -"1 L P -
o E ’ ¢
HELS o esd —
o ‘{ g 5 ég “?_" As above,
| '.,:‘ = ;; [ -
2 BEIN i 8
151V el)e
-~ 27 :-i é :E; a‘!.] -1
HEl o d "
- 29 i £l g 7
NE . L -
A E L - Py ]
— 30 EELE 6 1O { As above, wet.
. 3 A Bl 6 |10 |.*.&l lenses of brown silt. _
<3 B ';"
ARl AN
I a2 ,’4_!_ = ¢ v -]
Jf g i; IQ?! L
- 33 2 E ledomits o o0, 7
o B ] " .
‘2177 Lonestar « oo .
— 34 Slip-on . [<}E[] sand Ry
SAERT. *e*el g~Bottom of boring ’
35 | end cap s | W1 JLRS B g UL i g A gt i SO
8 1| Brown gravelly SAND with silt,
.. a6 7 |14 o gravel to 1 1/2" in size, sub-round |
,18 .‘-'. sub-anpular {chert, shale, 55}, |
=~ 37 Bottom of sampling -~
L. 41 -
— 42 b Tl
[ 43 -
.. 44 o
- 45

EPIGENE INTERNATIONAL



AV bbb be\S\A
Project 1200 20th Avenue. Well Number . MW-3
Location 1200 20th AV&., Oakland, California. Dlameter of Baring ‘ 8 inches
Project # 94--067 “Fotal Depth of Boring 30 feet
Geologlst  J, Alt. CEG Date Stated February 14, 1995
Drill Company __ Soils Exploration Services. Data Completed Februéry 14, 1995
Commaents
Depth o ald
in WELL GONSTRUCTION DETAIL |2 1 251§ DESCRIPTION
Feet 5 mo wg.
-0 2 Weesd _ Asphalt
L {7 4241 Sand and gravel FILL. _
(RO B S5 X X P
1§ ‘.".'Q'.'t'
... - bt &
2 oinch diald 1% 7 Tight-brown siity CLAY -
3 Sched. 40 lr 44— grout / with scattered coarse sand, moist. |
PVC a1 /
- 4 tubing 4 -
with :‘ v 4
- § solid N 1] 7 / - 7
wallg ——m |/ /
.. & f - 8 -
Al ¢ /
. 7 AR / N
‘-. -’ /
- g ¥ |7 = ——m e e e
. S #0741 Tan sandy GRAVEL moist
~ 9 1 1% AL N
: (4 "; ¥
~ 12 L, L -
- 10 i SN —
| 21 21 jay
1 - "-1“‘
- 1 4 1) 24 1eed .
i i - l:"’i.:.: -
L. 12 e PR -
Bl BN Bentonite S
- 13 i R seal Tkt .
i I
.- 14 [Solid-wall ['} {31 }.f'._-.
tubing-—-—aﬁ_-"- 2. #3 / light-brown silty CLAY, moist.
- 15 . HEIM Lonestar 4 / » ]
2-inch dia. $| € | #}— sand 31 8
_ 4 [Sched. 40 I\1Z]v 10 ]
PVC tubing [4E1% /
. 47 lwith HE | n
0.02" NEL% / .
| 1g |slots -—-——-;-—g 4% / i
. {9 i % ¥ / Tan SILT with reddish-brown ..
. HE Y /\/ motteling. 1" thick lens of
20 RELN) 41 5 H pebbles.

EPIGENE INTERNATIONAL



WELL LOG

|
Project Name 1200 20th Avenue. Well Number My-3 -
Project Number 94-067 Page 2 of 2
Dapth Z g g
n WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL | & | & g g §) DESCRIPTION
Feot 5 o © .
. 20 SE[R Al | Tan SILT with reddish-brown
2-inch dial.) 8 ¥ 417 motteling (as above). 1"-thick
— 21 | Sched. 40 [l I% 4 lens of pebbles.
PVC tubing|l & I #3
- 22 | with T E {J Lonestar
0.02" %1 E |pf——~sand
b 23 N D
se'»1 Tan SAND, fine-grained, moist.
-2 i
y I AP
- % i 5011 el
: HEERE
L. 26 -: ] o "l.-“
t" = :; L "
L. a7 S "zi AP
Lo B Sl
EME--EiM . ® 4
-~ 28 o E-| -;j'a b
AE| ]
o9 o B ‘f ‘,","| As above, saturated.
Slip-on [ B} e,
| 50 | end cap - - Bottom of boring,
6 7 L] 6.,0
-~ 31 . ié ‘ .o"
3o Bottom of sampling
- 33
. 34
- 38 -
-~ 36
=~ 37
- 38
~— 39
- 40 -
~ 41
— 42 v
1 43
— 44
a5 -
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135 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1800 | SITE: |2 i) ZO Auguué
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

415-543-4880 PROJECT:

SAMPLE TIME
2
'PID READING

INCHES DEIVEN,

DEPTH (4 bgs)
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

PAGE _ 1 oF . ]

BORING NO. PROJECTNO.: (405 PROJECTNAME: Willlam Whurzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave., Qakland
BORING Location: 20 feet south of eastern corner of 20th Avenue and Solano Way ELEVATION AND paTUM: None
DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. DRILLER: Justin DATE & TIME STARTED:  DATE & TIME FINISHED:
4/6/09 4/6/0%
DRILLING EQUIPMENT:  Geoprobe 6600 1330 1410
COMPLETIONDEPTH:  25.0 Feet 8EDROCK pEPTH:  Not Encountered LOGGED By: CHECKED BY:
‘FIRSTWATER DEPTH:  Not Encounfered NO. OF SAMPLES: 6 Seoil, 1 Water MLD
Py E
£ oz g |E
N c =
§ DESCRIPTION £ = & Sz 8 REMARKS
i e
: T
= EQS
| 0.0100.5 . Asphalt and base rock. No Weli Borehole continuously cored
L 3 0.5 t0 2.0 ft. Brown silt (ML); medium stiff, moist, with orange_] Constructed 0 using a 5-foot long 2.0-inch O.D.
= —{ mottling, and roots. Ne Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. | ML Geoprobe Macrocore barrel
— sampier lined with 4.8-foot lon;
— —  2.0104.0ft. Brown sandy clay (CL), medium Sﬁff, fa— l,5-?nch O.D. transparent I"'VCg
b el moist, with black mottling. No PHC odor. - CL 0 isleeves.
— 40t 5.0 & Grayish brown st (ML), medium SHEE, a5y, o] 1. 0 Oto5 .46 1. recovery
- 5 ST NalFl’HC odor, s X B3-4.5
7 |50t 608 Brown gravelly clayey sand (SC), medium dense,_| 4,
_ dry, with angular gravel to 0.25-in. diameter. No PHC odor. 5C 30 10 & 451 recovery
ad -~ 6,010 10.0 ft. Grayish brown silty clay (CL); stiff, —
. ™1 maoist. No PHC odor. 3 0 |iCto 131t 4.2 ft. recovery
[ ] ] CL 1510 20 ft. 4.6 £ recovery
n _ ] 0
L. 10 X B3-9.5 2010 25 &1, 4.6 fi. recovery
- — 10,0 %0 17.0 fi. Grayish brown clayey sand (SC); ..
-~ - medinm stiff, moist, with angular gravel to 0.5-in. — 0
-~ - diameter, No PHC odor. -
- — e 14
- — 12,00 15.0 R Soil stained bluish green; — Water not encountered during
o — strong PHC odor. o] rilling.
g PHC od sC drilling
[ 5 - X| w |B3-145 109 |Borehote terminated at 25.0 &t on
] N 3 14/6/09. Temporary 1-in. diam.
- - e slotted PVC casing placed in bore-
= — _— 0 {hele. Temporary well capped with
- Latex glove and bentonite plug &
- 17.0t0 25.0 ft. Orange-brown silty clay (CL); stiff, 0 allowx f%osf ;rechargee.m\;\)«':tle? ?e\lrigl ¢
— e moist, with biack mottling. No PHC odor. X B3-17.5 measured at 15.8 £ at 1340 on
.. e | 4/8/09. Water sample B3-W col-
- = ] iected at 1343, slight oder but no
- " — x| B3-19.5 sheen on sample, Collected 5
[ . - VQA and | 1-liter amber con-
[ N — oL 0 tainers, very slow recharge.
[ 1 ] Temporary well again capped to
- o] . allow for further recharge. Water
L - 22010 25.0 & Medium stiff. ] level measured at 15.1 ft. at 1000
| ] — on 4/9/09. One additional 1-liter
- _| ] amber container for sample B3-W
- — — collected at 1005; siight odor but
- - 1 B3.24 5 € |no sheen on sample.
. 25 -
e - ] Borehole grouted on 4/9/09 using
— — - a tremie pipe and neat cement
- ] 7 Zrout.




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

PAGE _1__ o _1

BORING NO.: B4 PROJECTNO: (1405 PROJECT NAME:

Wililiam Wurzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave., Oakland

BORING LOCATION: 20th Avenue southeast side parking lane, at northeast corner with Solano Way

ELEVATION AND DATUM:  None

i reredl

30

DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. pRILLER: Justin/Jeremy | DATE& TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
4/6/09 4/6/09
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 6600 1130 1300
COMPLETIONDEPTH:  25.0 Feet BEDROCK BEPTH: Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKEP BY:
FIRSTWATER DEPTH: 21,0 Feet NO. OF SAMPLES: 6 Soil MLD
pry Z
E gz £ |E
ju? == 4 =5
= DESCRIPTION & 2 SE B REMARKS
E § foul E 2 14 2 =
a o £33 R
= 0.020 0.5 fi. Concrete {3-in ) and base rock, No Well Borehole %ontilnuouz% goreé
- - 0510 6.0 ft. Orange-brown gravelly silty sand (SM);| using & 5-foot long 2.0-inch O.D.
= — . medium dense, dry, with angular gravel to 0.5-in.  —] Constructed 0 gﬁglr;bﬁé\gg%?&logestz?;illong
— ] diameter. No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. ] 1 S-inoh O.D. transpé;ent PVC
- — X M B4-2.5 0 [sleaves.
'_ m 3.5106.0 ft. Bluish green staining and 7
— - strong PHC 0 dor.g L4 - Oto 5 fi. 4.5 ft. recovery
- X B4-4.5 101 1510 10 f1, 4.4 fi. recovery
[ ] ] 10 to 15 £, 4.6 ft. recovery
— ~+  6.0to 10.5 ft. Bluish green and brown silty clay (CLY;— .
— ] stiff, moist. Strong PHC odor. ] 15 t0 20 f1. 4.6 f1. recovery
- . _lcL 20 to 25 1, 4.2 ft, recovery
n ] 9.0t0 10.5 ft. With gravel to 0.25-in. diameter. ~ __| Water encountered during drilling
T — X B4-9.5 345 2101
[ — 1 10510 11.0 & Bluish green gravelly clayey sand (3C); medium SC Borehole terminated at 25.0 ft. on
B L dense, moist. Strong PHC odor. -~ 4/6/09. Temporary 1-in. diameter
- —i- 11.0t0 13,0 ft, Olive-green silty clay (CL); stiff, moist, with—s 3 well not placed in borehole, and no
- —1 bluish green staining, and orange mottiing. Slight PHC odor— water sample coliected.
[ __[13.010 14.0 1. Brown gravelly clayey sand (SC); medium dense, moist, _| sC 7 Borehole grouted on 4/9/09 using
| __ with gravel to 8.25-in, diameter. Strong PHC ador. atremie pipe and neat cement
- — 14,010 21.0 ft. Brown silty clay (CL); stiff, moist, grout.
L 15 —  with bluish green staining, frace angular gravel to % B4-14.5 4
— — 0.25-in. dlameter, and black mottling. —
— T Strong PHC odor. -
[ ] L
— 20 - X B4-19.5 8
n o 1w
— —i 21.0 to 25.0 ft. Grayish brown graveily silty sand (SM)y— 653
- 1 loose, wet to saturated, with angular gravel to 0.5-in,
[ 7 diameter. Moderate PHC odor. ;. M
- ] T 3
= 1 24.0 to 25.0 ft. No PHC odor. —1
— ] x| . 0
g X B4-24.5




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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BORING NO.:  Bda PROJECTNO.: (0405 prouECTNAME:  William Wurzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave., Qakland

BORING LGCATION: 3 feet north of borehole B4

ELEVATION AND pATUM: None

DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc, ) DRILLER: Justin/Jeremy | PATE & TIMESTARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
. 4/7/69 4/7/09
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 6600 1000 1430
COMPLETION DEPTH:  70.0 Feet sepROCKDEPTH: Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRSTWATERDEPTH:  21.0 Feet NO. OFSAMPLES:  None MLD
- =
% o
2 cg|  E B,
& DESCRIPTION £= g szl 8 REMARKS
2 25| gz |§°
& £83 =
- 0.010 0.5 ft. Concrete (3-in.) and base rock. No Well Borehole gontilnuouslg gor(ﬁdO b
- ~f  0.510 5.5 ft. Orange-brown gravelly silty sand (SM); using & 5-foot long 2.0-inch O.D.
[ —medium dense, dry, with angular gravel to 0.5-in. — Constructed gengg]rgfﬁi\ggc\;?tchozeslzg;;etllm
n 7] digmeter. No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. . 1.5-inch O.D. transparent PVC
- — — sM slegves.
— — 3510 5.5 . Bluish green staining and ey 0t 5t 42 ft. recovery
|— — strong PHC odor. — 119
— 5 — -
— : T 5to 10 ft. 4.6 fi. recovery
- -] 5.51t0 10.5 ft. Bluish green and brown silty clay (CL);—
- - stiff, moist, with some angular gravel to 0.25-in. -
- - diameter. Strong PHC odor. — 94
- ] et CL,
(e 10 —
[ ] 105t 11.0 fi. Biuish green gravelly clayey sand (8C), SC 10to I5 f1. 4.6 fi. recovery
N ] medium dense, moist, Strong PHC odor. 25
e — 11010 16.0 ft. Olive-green silty clay (CL), stiff, moist, with.
e - bluish green staining, Slight P € odor.
- — — CL
— 15 . 15 t0 20 fi. 4.7 ft. recovery
n _116,0t0 16.5 ft. Brown clayey sand (SC), medium dense, molst sC 77
| ] with biuish green staining. Strong PHC odor. -~
- — 16,5 t0 19.0 fi. Brown silty sand (SM); medium dense;— M
— —1  moist, with bluish green staining. Strong PHC odor. —
_ —{ 19010 24.5 fi. Reddish brown gravelly clayey sand —|
— 20 - (SC); loose, moist, with bluish green staining, and - 01025 36 1
- —i  angular gravel to 0.5-in. diameter. Strong PHC odor. o 251 © 0 L Tecovery
— —] 21.0 ft. Wet to saturated. — 8C
— 25 — 24510325 ﬁﬁﬁﬁ“ﬁﬂﬁ?ﬂqﬂ&ﬁég”; stiff, moist, — 251030 ft. 3.8 fi. recovery
[ - No PHC odor. ] 0
— — — CL
o et 27.0 10 30.0 ft. With angutar gravel to 0.5-in, diameter, —




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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BORING NO..  Bda prOJECTNO,: 0405 PROJECT NAME:  William Wurzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave., Oaldand

BORING LocaTioN: 3 feet north of borehole B4

ELEVATION AND DATUM: None

DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. BRILLER: Justin/Jeremy | DATE & TIMESTARYED: | BATE & TIME FINISHED:
477109 4/7/09
DRILLING EQuipmenT:  Geoprobe 6600 1000 1430
compLETION pEPTH:  70.0 Feet sEpROCK DEPTH: Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FirsT waTer pEPTH:  21.0 Feet NO.OF SAMPLES:  None MLD
= 3
2 gzl B
B DESCRIPTION & 2 cE| 8 REMARKS
& £2| gaB, |E% H
g ©C| 2Bs |®
- _|  24.51032.5 ft. Brown silty clay (CL}; stiff, moist, | Well
= —|  with orange mottling. With blue-green staining and — C(})\I:f;truited 3010 35 fr. 4.2 ft. recovery
- — strong PHC odor 30.0 to 32.5 ft. — 268
[ 32510 335 fr. Olive-brown clayey sand (SC); medium dense, ] ¢
B "I moist, with angular gravel to 0.5-in. diameter. Slight PHC odor,
— -~ 33.5to34.5 ft. Brown fine sand (SP}; loose, moist. - &P g
. ] Slight PHC odor,
35 =1 34510 42,0 ft. Brown silty clay (CL); stiff, moist, ™
: ] with black mottling. NoPHC odor. - o |3¥wA0R 28 A recovery
- _ - cL
T - -
» ] o 40 to 45 ft. 3.2 fi. recovery
- —| 42.0 10 44.5 ft. Brown fine sand (SP); loose, saturated.—| 30
— - Slight PHC odor. 1 op
o 45 — 44.5 10 49.5 ft. Brown clayey sand (SC); loose,
— — saturated, with interbeds of fine sand {SP). — 45 to 50 ft. 4.2 . recovery
— 7 Slight PHC odor. i 3
- ] 1 osct
- — _1 SP
_ 59 | 49.5t051.5 ft. Orange-brown graveily clayey sand
— wd  (SC); dense, moist, with angular gravelto 0.5-in. — sC 50to 55 f1. 3.6 ft. recovery
e - diameter. Slight PHC odor. —
- —i 51.5t0 53.0 fi. Brown fine sand (SP); loose, saturated | Sp
- Slight PHC odor. — 7
- 1 53.0t0 55.0 f. Orange-brown graveily clayey sand _|
- — (8C); dense, moist, with angular gravel to 0.5-in. | gg¢ 0
- — diameter. No PHC odor. e
i 55.0 to 59.0 fI. Light grayish brown clayey sand (SC);—| 55 to 60 ft. 4.2 & recovery
- ~—i  loose, saturated, with interbeds of fine sand (SP). —
: : No PHC odor. : SCY
. . 1 sp 0
- “1759.0t0 60.0 ft. Light grayish brown sandy clay (CL);—
50 — stiff, moist. No PHC odor. - b 0




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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BORINGNO:  Bda PROJECTNO: (405 PROJECT NAME:

Witliam Wurzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave., Cakland

BORING LOCATION: 3 feet north of borehole B4

ELEVATION AND DATUM: None

PRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. DRILLER: Justin/leremy | DATE & TIMESTARTED: | BATE & TIME FINISHED:
4/7/09 4/7/09
DRILLING EQuisMENT:  Geoprobe 6600 1000 1430
comMPLETION DEPTH:  70.0 Feet BEDROCK DEPTH; Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRSTWATER DEPTH:  21.0 Feet NO, OF SAMPLES:  None MLD
-~ =
g gz E &
g woE 9 8%
E DESCRIPTION E = B - g REMARKS
O - A
g & 528 2
— 60.0to 64.5 ft. Brown fine sand (SP); loose, saturated.—! No Well
] No PHC odor. ] Constructed 60 to 65 ft. 4.2 ft. recovery
— ] 0
] - SP
65 — 04510635 ft. Grayﬁthﬁ%\agnéglay (CLy; stiff, moist, .| op, 0 651070 &.2.8 & recovery
- 65.5 to 67.0 i, Brown clayey sand (SC); loose, SC 0
1 saturated, with interbeds of fine sand (SP). ]
] No PIHC odor, ]
] 67.0 to 70.0 fi. Olive-green clay (CL); stiff, moist. ...
] No PHC odor. wed  OL 0
N ™ Water encountered during drilling
0 T . at21.04t
Borehole terminated at 70.0 ft. on
471709,

T T T T I T T T T T T T T T T T T T Tttt rrr et it
N 0 T T T T 0 A A A I T A

AR RN EE RN

Borehole grouted on 4/7/09 using
a tremie pipe and neat cement
grout.

At a location approximately 3 ft.
east of borehole B34, a soil cond-
uctivity probe was pushed to 70 fi.
on 4/8/0% for electrical conduc-
tivity logging. Borehole grouted
on 4/8/G4 using a tremie pipe and
neat cement grout.

At a tocation approximateiy 4 fl.
northeast of borehole B4, a Hydro-
punch was pushed to 65.0 ft. on
4/9/09. Hydropunch seal integrity
was confirmed using electrical
water level indicator. The Hydre-
punch drilling rods were then
retracted g0 61.0 ft. The water
ievel in the Hydropunch

rods was measured at 64,7 &, at
1330, and at 63.5 &. at 1340.
Water sample BAW-635 collected at
1345; no odor or sheen on sample.
Water Jevel subsequently measured
in Hydropunch rods 2t 61.8 ft. at
1529. Hydropunch borehole
grouted on 4/9/09 using a tremie
pipe and neat cetment grout.




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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BORING NO: B3 PROJECTNO.: 0403 PROJECTNAME:  William Wurzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave,, Oakland
BORING LOCATION: & feet northeast of borehole B4 ELEVATION AND DaTUM: None
DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. pRILLER: Justin DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
4/6/05 4/6/09
PRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe 6600 0953 1300
COMPLETION DEPTH:  25.0 Feet BEDROCK DEPTH: Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRSTWATER DEPTE:  20.0 Feet NO. OF SAMPLES: 7 Soil MLD
o, k4
g Sz g |E,
= =2 G =3
£ DESCRIPTION &= g JE| & REMARKS
By %3 d%. 8% %
8 co 588 |®
| 0.0t09.5 & Concrete (3-in.) and base rock, No Well Borehole continuously cored
- —{ 0.5 to 5.0 ft. Orange-brown gravelly silty sand (SM); - Constructed using a 5-foot long 2.0-inch O.D.
— —  medium dense, dry, with angular gravel to 0.5-in.  — Geﬂ?%mb; M(?Cfﬁ’&ozesb?”etl]
- — di er. Petrol Hyvd hon (PHO) odor. ] : sampier }ined with 4.8-foot long
N 3} diameter. No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. x| o B5-2.0 0 oD, ansparent PVC
— - — sleeves,
— - 2.5t0 5.0 f1. Soil stained bluish green;, - 2
o - strong PHC odor. ] 0to5 f. 4.2 & recovery
- 5 X BS5-4.5 47
_ i 5.0to 7.0 £&. Bluish green silty clay (CL); medium ... 0 |5t0 101t 4.6 ft. recovery
- —] stiff, moist. Strong PHC odor. —{ CL
- 70t 80 ft. Bluish green gravelly clayey sand (8C),  _| g¢
R ] medium dense, moist. Strong PHC odor.
_ |7 8.01t09.5ft. Biuish green silty clay (CL); medium __|
- o stiff, moist. Strong PHC odor. -3 CL
[ 10 —| 9.5to 14.5 ft. Bluish green siity sand (SM); medium X B3-9.5 113
- —  dense, moist, with trace angular gravel to 0.25-in,  — 100 15 ft. 4.6 fi. recovery
- — diameter. Strong PHC odor. —
— . —t SM
i 15 14510 16,0 &. Bluish green to orange-brown gravelly clayey X| B5-14.5 28
__ ) sand (SC), medium dense, moist, with gravel to 1 sC 15 to 20 fi. 4.5 ft. recovery
..... . 0.5-in. diameter. Slight PHC odor.
— — 16,010 23.0 fi. Bluish green fine sand lenses (SP), —
— | loose, moist; interbedded with gravelly sand (SW), ] 26
» I loose, moist. Slight PHC odor. i
- - | S/
- - 19.5 to 25.0 ft. Color change o orange-brown, with  __ SW
_ 20 no PHC odor, and gravel to 0.5-in. diameter. Xi ¥ |B5-195 o
- - 20.0 fi. Wet. - 20 to 25 ft. 4.6 ft. recovery
. - X B5.22.5 0
. 230102501t {?range—brown gér}avellyl clayey sland (8CY;, —j
. ] medium dense, moist, witi: angular gravel to — SC Water first encountered dusing
- »s ] 0.5-in. diameter. No PHC odor, ] R5.24 § o |ldrilingat 2007,
__ — Borehole terminated at 25.0 £ on
— — 4/6/09, Temporary 1-in. diameter
— i - well not placed in borehole and no
[~ - T water sample collected.
- ] ] Borehole grouted on 4/6/09 using
| — ] a tremie pipe and neat cement
L ] — grout.




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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BORING NG  B6 PROJECTNO.: (405 PROJECTNAME: William Wurzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave., Oakland
BoRING LocaTioN: 12 feet northeast of borehole BS ELEVATION AND DATUM: None
DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. DRILLER: Justin DATE & TIME STARTED: ; DATE & TIME FINISHED:
4/6/09 4/6/09
DRILLING EQUIPMENT:  Geoprobe 6600 0830 0920
COMPLETION PEPTH:  23.0 Feet BEDROCK DEPTH: Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER bEPTH:  Not Encountered No, oFsampLes: 5 Soil, 1 Water MLD
ey =
g Sz 2 |E,
g = = 8 &k
= DESCRIPTION &= E 2% £ REMARKS
B %5 42, 87
a co £85  |®
- 0.0 £0 0.5 f, Concrete (3-in.) and base rock. No Well quehoég c;omi}nuou;l;er qor;d
- — 0.51to 4.5 ft. Orange-brown gravelly sity sand (SM); — Constracted using a 5-foot fong 2.0-inch O.D.
- —  medium dense, dry, with angular gravel to 0.5+in.  — 0 gﬁgf?fﬁﬂ?‘iﬂ?}i°?§?é§mg
» ] diameter. No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. | SM 1 5-nch O.D. transparent PVC
. — — sleeves.
- - - 0
[~ o 1 Gto 5 fi. 4.4 ft recovery
5 %sdzo sf.s 3 }ia‘]ro“]rﬁ ity clﬁy( é(él),} stié’f, m%ist; with X %lé/ B6-4.5 0
interbeds of gravelly clayey san , medivm dense, moist,
— T ith anpular gravel tg 0.5-in, diameter. No PHC odor, .~ | Sto10ft 4.6 & recovery
__ | 55te7.5f Olive-green silty elay (CL); stiff, moist, with _| 0
— - trace angular gravei to 0.25-in. diameter. No PHC odor.
- —  7.5to0 10.0 ft. Olive-green sandy clayey gravel (GCY,—
— — moist, with angular gravel to 0.75-in. diameter.  ~1 g0 0
™ 7 No PHC odor. ]
T 16 - X BG6-9.5
-~ —  10.0t0 21.5 ft. Olive-green and brown clay (CLY, — 10to 15 1.4.5 ft. recovery
— 1 medium stiff, moist. No PHC odor. -
- - e 0
15 — X [B6-145
- — ] 15 0 20 it. 4.6 fi. recovery
— — —1 CL
- — - 20to 25 ft. 4.7 fi. recovery
20 X B6-19.5 Water not encountered duting
- - ] drilling,.
- o - Borehole terminated at 25.0 ft, on
- 315 to022.0 ft. Brown gravelly clayey sand (SC), loose, moisg,_J._SC G }4/6/09. Temporary 1-in. diam.
| _| with angular gravel to 0.25-in. diameter. No PHC odor. 7| v ilﬁtted\i"vc lcasz'?g placed in bore-
- o] P . U . 4 ole. Water level measured at 23.5
- m1 220t 25{;&2}43 E;;;‘;fg!‘;fggf“ﬁlgrg}";g ‘f}ggf‘lty €L & o {ft at 0940, and at 23.0 £ at G950,
.. - * : : ] Water sample B6-W collected at
— - _— 1040; 8 VOA and | 1-liter amber
2 X B6-24.5 containers, very slow recharge; no
. ] odor or sheen on sample. Tem-
- —_ - porary well capped to allow for
[ - o further recharge. One additional
- = o t-liter amber container for sample
[-— ] 1 B6-W collected at 1510 on 4/7/09;
- 7 - no odor or sheen on sample.
— 1 ] Borehole grouted on 4/7/09 using
[ - 1 a tremie pipe and neat cement
30 grout,
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BORING NO.:

prROJECTNO: (405

PROJECT NAME:;

William Wurzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave., Cakland

BORING LOCATION: Approximately 13 ft. west of southeast corner of 20th Avenue and Solano Way

ELEVATION AND DATUM: None

DRILLING AGENCY:

Vironex, Inc.

pRILLER: Justin/Jeremy

DRILLING EQUIPMENT:  Geoprobe 6600

DATE & TIME STARTED:
4/6/09

DATE & TIME FRNISHED:
4/6/09

1445 1525

COMPLETION DEPTH:

25.0 Feet

BEDROCK DEPTH:

Not Encountered

FIRST WATER PEPTH:

Not Encountered

NO. OF SAMPLES:

2 Water

LOGGED BY:
MLD

CHECKED BY:

DEPTH (FT.)

DESCRIPTION

CONSTRUCTION
:

GRAPHIC
COLUMN
LOG

WELL

BLOW COUNT
PER 6"

PID

REMARKS

EEEEAEEEEEEEEEEE AR R A R R R R

10

15

28

25

30

G0 to 0.5 i Asphalt and base rock,

AN RN EEE NN

0.5 to 7.0 ft. Grayish brown clayey silt (ML); medium
stiff, moist, with orange mottling.
No Petroleurn Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.

No Well
Constructed

ML

AEENNENEEEE

HERYEN

7.0 to 11.0 ft. Light gray silty clay (CL); medium
stiff, moist, with black mottling. No PHC odor.

CL

aEnl

L

11.0 10 14.0 ft. Orange-brown gravelly clayey sand
(SCY; medium dense, moist, with angular gravel to

0.5-in. diameter. No PHC odor.

SC

RN

HEEEEENEEN RN NN

14.0 to 25.0 fi. Light gray silty clay (CL); stiff, moist,—
with orange motiling, No PHC odor.

16,0 to 17.5 ft. With some gravel to 0.25+in, diameter.

21.0t021.3 & 3-in. thick nterbed of gravelly sand

with angutar gravel 1o 0.5-in. diamater,

CL

RIRNERRNEREN

HENEE

Borehole continucusly cored
using a 5-foot long 2.0-inch 0.1,
Geoprobe Macrocore barrel
sampler iined with 4.8-foot long
1.5-inch O.D. transparent PVC
sleeves,

(to 5 £ 4.5 ft. recovery
Sto 10 ft. 4.4 fi. recovery
10 to 15 ft. 4.6 ft. recovery
15 to 20 ft. 4.8 & recovery
2010 25 ft. 4.8 ft. recovery

Water not encountered during
drilling.

Borehiole terminated at 25,0 ft. on
4/6/09, Temporary 1-in. diam.
slotted PVC casing placed in
borehole. Borehole dry at 1530.
Temporary weii capped with Latex
glove and bentonite plug to atlow
for recharge. On 4/7/09, water
levet measured at 16.0 ft. at 1335,
Water sample BTW collected at
1445; no cdor or sheen on sample.
Borehole grouted on 4/7/09 using a
tremie pipe and neat cement grout.

At a location approximately 3 ft,
north of the borehole that was
continuously cored to 25.0 f, a
soil conductivity probe was pushed
10 70 & on 4/6/09 for electrical
conductivity logging. Borehole
grouted on 4/6/09 using a tremie
pipe and neat cement grout.

At a location approximately 4 £
south of the borehole that was
continuously cored to 25.0 ft. on
4/6/09, a Hydropunch was pushed
to 64.0 ft. on 4/9/09. Hydropunch

EENEE RN

PLLSEETidd

seal integrity was confirmed using
electrical water level indicator.
The Hydropunch drilling rods
were then retracted to 60.0 fi. The
water ievel in the Hydropunch
rods was measured at 59,7 ft. at
1514, and at 56.3 ft. at 1524.
Water sample BTW-64 collected at
15435; no odor or sheen on sample.
Borehole grouted on 4/6/09 using a

fremie pipe and neat cement grous.
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30

Pt ed

1100, no odor or sheen on sample.
Borehole grouted on 4/9/09 using a
tremie pipe and neat cement grout,

BORING NO.: sroJECTNO: 0405 PROJECTNAME:  William Wurzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave., Oakland
sORING LOCATION: 27 feet southwest of Solano Way on southwest side of 20th Avenue ELEVATION AND DATUM:  None
DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. prRILLER: Justin/Jeremy | PATE & TIMESTARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
4/8/09 4/8/09
DRILLING EQUIPMENT:  Geoprobe 6600 0830 0930
compLETIONDEPTH:  30.0 Feet BEDROCK DEPTH:  Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST waTERDEPTH:  Not Encountered NO.OFsampPLES: 2 Water MLD
o~ =
E gg LT
~— o] E = 8 &
é DESCRIPTION = X YE E REMARKS
-
B 521 22 |3
(= =83 |*®
0.010 0.5 ft. Asphaltand base rock, N Borehole continuously cored
— o Well . ;
L ~ 0,510 4.0 ft. Light grayish brown silt (ML); mediutm — Constructed o |usingasS-footlong 20-inch O.D.
. . h : ] Geoprobe Macrocore barrel
— 1 stiff, moist, with black and orange mottling. . sampler lined with 4.8-foot long
— N No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. T ML 1.5-inch O.D. transparent PVC
N ] — 0 |sleeves.
- - 3.5 to 4.0 ft. With angutar gravel to 0.25-in. diamater. — Otos . 4.5 . recovery
- —  4.0t0 5.5 ft. Orange-brown silty sand (SM); loose, |
. - moist, with abundant angular gravel to 0.25-n. —| SM 0 |5to10f 42 A recovery
- — diameter. No PHC odor. = 1010 15 £ 4.5 f1. recovery
— ™ 5.5to 8.5 fi. Lightgrayish brown silt (ML); medium _|
_ - stiff, moist, with black mottling. No PHC odor. 1 w1 g [15t020f 40 ft recovery
| ] T 20 t0 25 & 3.2 & recovery
_ ] 8.5to 11.0 fi. Qrange-brown silty sand (SM); medium—| 2510 30 fi. 4.6 fi. recovery
e ~{  dense, moist, with abundant angular gravel to 0.5-in, — 0 IWater not encountered during
s 1O diameter. No PHC odor. - M continuous core drilling.
- - : - - Borehole terminated at 30.0 fi. on
| 11.0to 12.0 ft. Olive-brown clay (CL}, mediums stiff, moist, _| S
n with some angular gravel to 0.25%:;, diameter. No PHC edor, CL 0 ts;ifgé't ?% P{?&“gg;?}? ]i;‘;é g‘?:‘-
- — 12.0 to 14.5 ft. Orange-brown clayey sand (8C), borebole. Borehoi%e%ry at 1150,
— ~!  medium dense, moist, with some angular gravel to | SC g |Temporary well capped with Latex
— —{ .5-in. diameter, and orange moitling. No PHC odor. — glove and bentonite piug to allow
— - - for recharge. c?n 41312?2‘; wa%g%
— level measured at 28.8 ft. at .
- 15— 14.5 to 30.0 ft. Orange-brown silty clay (CL), — and at 28.5 ft. at 1258. Water
- - stiff, moist. No PHC cdor. — sample BW collected at 1300; no
- - 3 g [odoror sheen on sample. Bore-
n T 1 hole grouted on 4/9/09 using a
B ] ] fremie pipe and neat cement grout.
— 1 7 At a location approximately 4 ft,
— - ™ west of the borehole that was
— - 1 continuousty cored to 30 ft.. a
— ] e CL soil conductivity probe was pushed
— 20 — - to 70 ft. on 4/8/09 for electrical
— ] ™ conductivity logging. Borehole
» N ™ grouted on 4/8/09 using a remie
- - I 0 pipe and neat ¢cement grout.
[ 7 1 At a location approximately 4 &
- 1 T south of the continuously cored
— 3 T borehole, a Hydropunch was
- ] ] pushed to 59.0 ft. on 4/9/09.
— 1 24.0t0 25.5 ft. With angular gravel 1o 1 Hydropunch seal integrity was con
— 25 - 0.25-in. diameter. 1 firmed using electrical water level
. 1 - indicator. The Hydropunch drilling
» ™ ™ rods were then refracted 1o 55.0 fi.
» o ] The water level in the Hydropunch
. 7 26.0 to 30.0 ft. Brows, with trace gravel ] Tods was measured at 55.2 fi. at
| to 0.25-in. diameter. No ?Hcgil;d(}!. ] 0 |1045, and at 53.1 ft. at 1055.
[ 1 - Water sample B8W-59 collected at
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BORING NO:: PROJECTNO: (405 PROJECT NaME:  William Warzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave., Oakland
BORING LOCATION:  On west side of 20th Avenue 95 feet northeast of E. 12th $t. ELEVATION AND DATUM: None
DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. PRILLER: Justin/leremy | DATE&TIMESTARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
4/9/09 4/9/69
priLLNG EQUIPMENT:  Geoprobe 6600 0830 0935
compLETION pEPTH:  30.0 Feet sepkock DEPTH:  Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH:  Not Encountered NO.OF sAMPLES: 1 Water MLD
ey z
E 9z ELE
- - - = g 2w
E DESCRIPTION A= B sl 8 REMARKS
wd o~
= 28| dZg |5
=) 20 .= =
- o] 0.0 to 1.0 fr. Asphalt and base rock. —_ No Well Borehole continuousty cored
- _ . - - Constructed 0 using a 5-foot long 2.0-inch O.D.
- — 1.0 to 5.0 ft. Light gray silt (ML); medium stiff, Geoprobe Macrocore barret
— —| moist, with trace gravel to 0.25-in. diameter, and black— sampler lined with 4.8-foot long
— —  mottling. Ne Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. — g |13-inch O.D. transpasent PVC
— — ML sleeves.
- ] G to 5 ft. 4.6 ft. recovery
- 5 : : ; ;
. —i 5.0to 10.5 ft. Light olive-gray silty clay (CL); stiff, i 0 151010 f1. 4.8 ft. recovery
- —] moist, with black and orange mottling. No PHC odor. —
- —  6.5:w80R Withangular gravel to 0.25-in. diamater. ] 1010 15 ft. 4.6 ft. recovery
n _ o 0
e - —] 15 0 20 ft. 4.4 ft, recovery
- 16 ] —] 20 to 25 ft. 4.6 ft. recovery
[ 10.5t0 11.0 ft. Orange-brown clayey sand (SC), medium sC 0
N T"I\dense, moist, with gravel to 0.5-in. diameter. No PHC odor, 2510 30 ft. 4.5 ft. recovery
- —1 11.5 to 16,5 ft. Light olive-gray clay (CL); stiff, moist, 1
[~ ™ with trace angular gravel to 0.5-in. diameter, and Water not tered duri
B ] black mottling. No PHC odor. — L ) dr?ll?;g.o Frogunteree fumne
- 3 - Borehole terminated at 30.0 ft. on
e 15 ] 4/9/09. Temporary I-in, diam.
= — et stotted PVC casing placed in
e — - borehole. Water level measured at
— ; 24.4 £, at 1405, and at 24.2 f1. at
e o] 16.5 to 17.0 ft. Olive-brown gravelly clayey sand {(SC); SC 0 ‘
. "N medium dense, moist, with an, u%zrragravel to 0.):5~in, diamgterjd 1415. Water sample BOW collec-
- ] No PHT oder. a ted at 1420, soap suds on sample,
C Z| 17012200 Olivergray clay (CLy;stff, molst, Bt on 49109 using a remse
— ] with minor angx;\l]e(i)r g;?éeé ;grO.S-m. diameter. 1 o 0 |pipeand ncat cement grout.
T ’ —
[ 750 to 23.0 ft. Olive-brown gravelly clayey sand (SC), __|
| 1 medium dense, moist, with an ulgr gravzl to)({J. -in. diam)eter. 5C 0
N ] No PHC edor,
- — 23.0 to 26.5 ft. Olive-brown clay (CL); stiff, —
e — moist. No PHC odor. =
- 5 - — CL
. 265 f0 210 & Ofive-brown gravedy clayey sand (5C), 5C 0
| medium dense, moist, with an}%uiar gravel to 0.25-in. diametc;}é
e . No PHC odor, '
e — 27010 30.0 ft. Olive-brown silty clay (CL); stiff, -~ CL 0
- —] moist. No PHC odor. e
- 30
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BORING NO.:  B10 prROJECTNO:  0405.R3 prROVECTNAME:  Willlam Wurzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave., Oakland
BORING LOCATION:  Inside garage, approximately 20 ft. from garage entrance ELEVATION AND DaTUM:  None
DRILLING AGENCY: Virenex, Inc. DRILLER: Justin DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
10/5/09 10/5/09
DRILLING EQuieMEnT:  Geoprobe 6600 0830 1000
coMPLETION DEPTH:  35.0 Feet pepROCK DEPTH:  Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRSTWATER DEPTH:  Not Encountered NO. OFSamPLES: 7 Soil, 1 Water MLD
- z
- S h
e Szl £ &
B DESCRIPTION &= & | 8 REMARKS
B =38 38, [§% *
a e £g3  |°
| 0010 0.5 ft. Conerete (I-in.) and bage rock. No Well Borehole continuousiy cored
- —t  0.5t0 2.0 ft. Olive-brown clay (CL); medium stiff, — Constructed using a $-foot long 2.0-inch O.I0.
= — moist, with biack mottling. — CL 0 Geoyiroble_ Macroc;iotrie barreli
= — No Petrol H " PHT) odor. sampler lined with 4 8-foot iong
— - o Petro eum. yoroc rb(?n ( )o mt — 1.5-inch O.1. transparent PVC
= — 2.010 9.0 ft. Olive-brown siit (ML); medium e sleeves.
-~ - stiff, moist, with minor coarse sand and trace angular —
— 1 gravel to 0.5-in. diameter, and black mottling, - 005 & 4.6 ft. recovery
[ 5 : Neo PHC odor. x| B10-4.5 0
- -] 5.010 6.0 ft. Increased sand content. — ML Sto 10 £ 4.8 ft. recovery
- 90 to 10,0 ft. Orange-brown silty sand (SM), medium | gpg
10— dense, moist, with minor angular gravel to 0.25-in. X B10-9.5 Y
| — diameter. No PHC odor, <] 10 to 15 ft. 4.8 ft. recovery
- — 10.0 to 16.0 ft. Olive-brown silt (MLY); stiff, moist, ™
[~ . with some coarse sand, and black mottling. ]
- o No PHC odor. 1
e — wmf ML
45 X B10-14.5 0
= — e 151020 ft. 4.8 fi. recovery
— —]  16.0t0 18.5 f&. Clayey sandy gravel (GC); moist, —
— ~| with angular gravel to 0.5-in. diameter. No PHC odor—1 ¢
— ~! 18,510 22.5 ft. Ofive-brown silty clay (CL); stiff, —
— ~3  moist, with some angular gravel to 0.5-in. diameter, 3| ’
- 26 ™ and orange and biack mottling. = cL B10-19.5 b
[ . No PHC odor. - 201025 L. 4.6 &t recovery
[ . 73510 23.5 ft. Brown clayey fine sand (SC);, medium __| sC
| dense, moist. No PHC odor,
- —  23.51t035.0 & Olive-brown clay (CL); very stiff, -~
— — moist, with black mottling. %] .
— 25 - No PHC odor. X B10-24.5 0
... - [ 25t 30 f1. 4.8 &, recovery
- . 1 cL
— 30 - X B103-29.5 0

{Continued on page 2.}
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poriNGNO: B0 PROJECTNG.: (405.R5 PROJECTNAME:  William Wurzbach Co., 1200 20th Ave., Oakland
BORING LOCATION:  Inside garage, approximately 20 ft. from garage entrance ELEVATION AND DATUM: None
DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex, Inc. DRILLER: Justin DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
10/5/09 10/5/09
PRILLING EQuIPMENT:  (eoprobe 6600 0830 1000
comprETION DEPTH:  35.0 Feet seprOCK pEPTH:  Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH:  Not Encountered no.oFsamrLes: 7 Soil, 1 Water MLD
= Z
g ezl B |E
= oA 55
= DESCRIPTION B ’"g o=l 8 REMARKS
; é o é 7 a e
2 e £88 |®
L (Continued from page 1.) N i
—] . . Conost‘::/}fblt{ed 30 10 35 ft. 4.8 ft. recovery
| 23.51t035.0 ft. Olive-brown clay (CL); very stiff, 0
- moist, with black mottling.
1 No PHC odor. CL
- Y
] Water not encountered during
35 B10-34.5 O idritting,

RN EEEEEE R

SRR EEERINEEERENENEE RN NN NN
CU e e e L

AR EEEEEE RN R AR

Borehole terminated at 35.0 ft. on
10/5/09, Temporary 1-in. diameter
slotted PVC caging placed in
porehole. Borehele dry at 1000
Water leve! measured at 33,9 ft, at
1030, and at 33.7 fi. at 1053.
Water sample B10-W collected at
1100; 3 VOA coniainers collected.

Borehole grouted on 19/5/09
using & remie pipe and neat
cement grout.




